nominee upon Completion, for the satisfaction of the Consideration in full for the

Acquisition.

Consideration Shares

The Consideration Shares will be issued at HK$10.715 per Share, which represents:

(a) a discount of approximately 5.51% from HK$11.34, being the closing price of

the Shares on 13 September 2010, the last day on which the Shares are traded on

the Stock Exchange (“Trading Day”) prior to the publication of this

announcement; and

(b) a discount of approximately 4.53% from HK$11.224, being the average closing

price of the Shares for the last 5 Trading Days prior to and including the date of

the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

The following table sets out the simplified shareholding of the Company as at the

date of this announcement, immediately upon completion of the Top Up Placing and

immediately upon Completion:

Shareholders

No. of Shares
as at the date

of this
announcement

(Note 1)

Shareholding
percentage

as at the date
of this

announcement

No. of Shares
immediately

upon
completion of

the Top Up
Placing

Shareholding
percentage

immediately
upon

completion of
the Top Up

Placing

No. of Shares
immediately

upon
Completion

Shareholding
percentage

immediately
upon

Completion
(Note 2)

China
Resources
Holdings
(Note 3)

1,060,001,983 74.94% 1,060,001,983
(Note 4)

64.46% 1,246,656,206
(Note 5)

68.09%

Directors
(Note 6)

244,000 0.02% 244,000 0.01% 244,000 0.01%

Public
(Note 7) 354,194,727 25.04% 584,194,727 35.53% 584,194,727 31.90%

Total 1,414,440,710 100.00% 1,644,440,710 100.00% 1,831,094,933 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming there is no acquisition and/or disposal of Shares and assuming there is no exercise of

share options from the date of this announcement up to the date of Completion.

— 2 —

(2) As of the date of this announcement, a total of 188,000 share options are outstanding. Assuming

full exercise of such options on or before the date of Completion, China Resources Holdings, the

Directors and the public will hold approximately 68.08%, 0.01% and 31.91% of the then enlarged

issued share capital of the Company. Other than the said options, there are no outstanding

securities issued by the Company as of the date of this announcement which are convertible into